FAIRBANKS GOLF ASSOCIATION HALL OF FAME CONSTITUTION

The name of this organization shall be the Fairbanks Golf Association Hall of Fame.

The purpose of the Fairbanks Golf Association Hall of Fame shall be to perpetuate the names of those who have displayed outstanding ability in the game of golf and or have contributed meritorious service to the reputation and progress of the game in the area served by the Fairbanks Golf Association.

Government of Hall of Fame shall be by the Fairbanks Golf Association Hall of Fame committee. The President of the Fairbanks Golf Association shall appoint a chairman of the Hall of Fame committee, with the approval of the board of directors. The chairman shall select a committee consisting of the following:

President and secretary of the FGA Two members of the board of directors of the FGA Two members of the FGA Hall of Fame

Candidate Qualifications

A candidate must have an outstanding record in golf, evidenced sportsmanship, or must have given distinguished service to the game. Longevity alone is not a basis for induction.

They must also be a member in good standing of the Fairbanks Golf Association.

Nominations

Any member of the FGA, including the Hall of Fame Committee may submit names, along with their qualifications and achievements, to the chairman of the Hall of Fame Committee. Nominations for any year must be presented to the Hall of Fame Committee by March 31st. If the committee does not receive at least 2 nominations, the committee will research and submit names. Selection of members of the Fairbanks Golf Association Hall of Fame may be from living members or may be made posthumously.

Method of Selection

Selection of members to the Fairbanks Golf Association Hall of Fame shall be made by the Hall of Fame Committee. The members of the Hall of Fame committee present will cast a secret ballot for no more than one (1) nominee. It will require five (5) of the votes cast to be elected. A selection is not mandatory if the required votes are not achieved.

The selection shall consist of no more than one each (1) nominee per year, male and female, unless a posthumous award is presented in which case an award may also be made to the living inductees. A decision by the Hall of Fame committee must be made at least 30 days prior to the date selected for presentation.

A suitable award shall be given to the person elected to the Hall of Fame, and this award shall be presented at a function selected by the Fairbanks Golf Association board of directors. In the case of a posthumous award, a donation of \$100 shall be made in the recipients name to a charity chosen by the family of the recipient. Recipient's names shall be added to the perpetual plaque.

A quorum at all meetings of the Hall of Fame Committee shall be a majority of the members.

This constitution may be amended by two-thirds affirmative vote of the members present at a board of directors meeting of the FGA and the Hall of Fame Committee.

The Fairbanks Golf Association will pay the dues for all members of the Fairbanks Golf Association Hall of Fame.

The cost and expense of operation of the Hall of Fame shall be borne by the Fairbanks Golf Association.